T

2

0
0

7
.

.
.

.

46. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(c) Fair value of financial instruments (continued)
(ii) Amounts due from and to related companies and minority shareholders

The carrying amounts of the receivables from and payables to related companies

approximate to their fair values.

(iii) Interest-bearing bank and other loans

The carrying amounts of interest-bearing bank and other loans approximate to

their fair values.

(d) Foreign currency risk
The Group’s businesses are principally operated in Mainland China and substantially all

transactions are conducted in RMB. In the opinion of the directors, the foreign currency

risk exposure is insignificant.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a

reasonably possible change in RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and the Group’s and the Company’s equity

(due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities of the Group’s foreign

subsidiaries).

  Increase/

 Increase/ (decrease) in Increase/

 (decrease) profit/(loss) (decrease)

 in RMB rate before tax in equity

  US$’000 US$’000

2007

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 3% (10,810) (10,810)

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (3%) 10,810 10,810

2006

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 3% (11,880) (11,880)

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (3%) 11,880 11,880

141

C

P

P

O
K

P
H

A
N

D

C
O

L
T

D

A

N
N

U
A

L

R
E

P
O

R
T

2

0
0

7
.

.
.

.

46. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(e) Liquidity risk
The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity planning

tool. This tool considers the maturity of both its financial instruments and financial

assets and projected cash flows from operations.

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and

flexibility through the use of bank loans and other interest-bearing loans. The Group’s